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Methodology

Postal survey (one initial mailing + two reminder mailings)

Total

e 3,500 surveys
2017 mailed out

September

e 723 responses

November
2017
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Mail

e 704 responses

Online

e 19 responses
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Core questions
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Overall service provided

84%

[ Satisfied with overall service ] [ Dissatisfied with overall service ]

86%

84%

I Comparison by survey period shows a 2% 1
| |
I decrease in satisfaction since 2014. |

2014 2017
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Overall service provided by demographics

66%

AL 16 - 34

77%

B.35-54

92% g9%

0,
79% 86%

E. 75+
A

C.55-64
D.65-74
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81%

98y 92%
74%

Household Size
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86%

91%

D. £20,800+

AL High Rise
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' Note: Within each category, subgroups highlighted in green |
Lare significantly more satisfied than those highlighted in red |




Overall quality of home

e .

Satisfied with overall [Il.lallt'y’ Dissatisfied with overall

of home guality of home

87%

83%

I Comparison by survey period shows a 4% 1
|

I decrease in satisfaction since 2014.

2014 2017
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Overall quality of home by demographics
I

A. Yes — 75%

Arrears

D. £20,800+ — 78%

C. £15,600- £20,799 71%
B. £10,400 - £15,599 82%

A. Less than £10,399 — 85%

Income

L

E.5
D. 4
C.3
B.2

/AL | 87%

87%

80%
78%

Household Size

B N O mmmmmmm— — —_-n e
AL Ye's 85%

Housing
Benefits

E. 75+ — 90%
D.65-74 — 88%
C.55-64 — 83%
B.35-54 — 72%

A.16-34 — 65%

mel ' Note: Within each category, subgroups highlighted in green !
' are significantly more satisfied than those highlighted in red |
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Neighbourhood

87% 8%

AL A
A

Satisfied with neighbourhood Dissatisfied with
as a place to live neighbourhood as a place to live

87% 87%

: . |

: Comparison by survey period shows that |
|

:this year’s  satisfaction with the,

|
:neighbourhood as a place to live is
I I
|

2014 2017 consistent with the 2014 results I
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Neighbourhood by demographics

100%
92% 89% %%
| I | | | | | | | | I
A 16- 34 B.35- 54 (.55- 64 D.65- ?4 E. 75+ A Male B. Female A Yes B. A.HighRise B. Medium C.Low Rise
Rise
Age Gender Housing benefits Building's Rise

' Note: Within each category, subgroups highlighted in green !

: are significantly more satisfied than those highlighted in red :
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Repairs and maintenance

78%

Satisfied with repairs and Dissatisfied with repairs and
maintenance maintenance

81%

78%

|
I Comparison by survey period shows that |
, |
: there is a statistically significant 3% |
|
: decrease in satisfaction compared to 2014 |

2014 2017
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Repairs and maintenance by demographics

D. £20,800+

73%

E C. £15,600 - £20,799 — 78%
E B. £10,400 - £15,599 — 69%
A. Less than £10,399 81%
=
E C. No 78%
E B. Yes - limited a little — 82%
= A_Yes - limited a lot 73%
Y F. 6+ 71%
; E.5 — 79%
2 D. 4 — 80%
§ C.3 — 69%
Jc:’ B. 2 — 78%
ALl — 81%
2 £
= z B. No — 74%
:'c:) 2 A Yes — 81%
-Eo F. 21 or more yars — 85%
S E.11- 20 Years — 73%
g- D. 6- 10 Years — 76%
E C.3-5Years — 74%
E B.1-2Years — T7%
A. Less than a year e 44%
E. 75+ —86%
@ D.6e5-74 — 84%
<

C.55-64 — 78%
B.35-54 — 70%
A.16-34 — 54%

i e
m e | ' Note: Within each category, subgroups highlighted in green :

re S e a rC h Lare significantly more satisfied than those highlighted in red |




Listening to views and acting upon them

Satisfied with views being Dlssatlsfled with views belng
listened to and acted upon listened to and acted upon

65%

2014 2017

m-e/|
research




Listening to views and acting upon them —
by demographics

65% 64%
60%
| | | I |

3% 7y 72%

‘ | | ‘

68%

A.16- 34B 35- 54C 55- 64 D.65-74/ E.75+ A Areal|B.Area2|C. Area3 D.Aread A. Less A High B. C. Low
than |£10, 400 £15, 600 £20 800+ Rise | Medium | Rise
£10,399 | £15,599 | £20,799 Rise
Age Management zone Income Building's Rise

-
I Note: Within each category, subgroups highlighted in green
: are significantly more satisfied than those highlighted in red !
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Rent provides value for money

e

Satlsfled that rent provides value Dissatisfied that rent provides
for money value for money
87% ettt |
| Comparison by survey period shows that |
82% | |
| satisfaction has had a significant increase |
| |
I since 2014 from 82% to 87% (+5%). l
L o e e e e e e e e e oo |
2014 2017
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VFM of rent — by demographics

B. No

AL Yes

C. Low Rise

B. Medium Rise

Building's Rise  Arrears

White vs

BME

89%

88%
78%

A High Rise e 100%

B. B IVIE T mm——— 7B

AL White — 28%

C. £15,600 - £20,799
B. £10,400 - £15,599

Income

D. £20,800+ — 87%

T7%
B7%

A. Less than £10,399 . £ 5 %

Disability

B. Yes - limited a little

C. No — 87%

90%:

A. Yes - limited a lot | 82%

Housing
benefits

Gender

B. No — 83%
A Yes | S0 %

B. Female | —————————— 9%
AL Male — 23°%

E. 75+ — 92%%

D. 65 - 74
C.55-64
B. 25-54
AL 16 - 34

Age
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920%

86%
81%

80°%

: Note: Within each category, subgroups highlighted in green :
I are significantly more satisfied than those highlighted in red |



Service charges provides value for money

‘ ( N [ h

Satisfied that the service charges Dissatisfied that the service
provide value for money charges provide value for money
. \ 7 \_ J
75%
’ 74% |m == mmmmmmmmm——— - |
I Comparison by survey period shows |
|
|
: that satisfaction has decreased by 1|
I
: percent since 2014. |
__________________ |
2014 2017
m-e

research




VFM of service charge- by demographlcs

B. No

Arrears

AL Yes 65%

C. Low Rise 77%

B. Medium Rise 61%

Building's Rise

A. High Rise 82%
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63%

Household Size

0
W
0
N
X

72%

82%

C. 3+ 78%

Bedrooms

B. 2 65%

Al 79%

B. No 65%

henefits

Housing

AL Yes 83%

E. 75+ 85%

D. 65 -74 84%

C.55-64

B.35-54 — 70%

A 16-30 | 55%
mel|
research l Note: Within each category, subgroups highlighted in green |

| are significantly more satisfied than those highlighted in red |
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Other questions
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Housing and services

Satisfaction with how St. Albans City & District Council Housing Service deals with:
Percentage of respondents- base size 344-685

Your enquiries generally 78%

Complaints 62%

Moving or swapping home 51%

0% 20% A0% 60% 0% 100%
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Dealing with a fire outbreak
74% 13%

Confident Not confident

Respondents in Area 4, as
oo opposed to thosein Area 3
@ Residents who receive housing

benefits

More likely to be
Limited a lot by a disability

Respondents with an income of

Women
less than £10,399

e
il
s

Aged 75 and over, as opposed to

Respondents who have arrears those aged 55- 74

=je
@

- _ . Respondents living in 2 bedroom
Respondents living in low rise properties, households, as opposed to those

as opposed to those in medium rise living in 1 bedroom households

M e

1
researc h I Note: The categories under “most likely to be” not confident :
| represent the significant differences between subgroups. [

%
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Contact and communication

o~ _ 82%’”

| satisfied with | Contacted '}
i the opportunity to § St. Albans in the J
A\ make their views j last 12 months 4

Repairs

Rent payment or arrears

Method of being kept informed or get in touch

Anti-social behaviour

Telephone Improving/adapting your home

Inwriting Transfer or exchange of property

o-

Email Communal area

Visit to the office Other
Newsletter

Visit to your home by staff
Text Telephone 82%
Open meetings Visited the office 10%

Other E-mail 5%

o Online transaction via “I 5

m-e- | the website (eg. rent paymert)
research

Letter | 1%

Other | 1%



Accessing services

| Computer/Laptop M M M Lr’_ 72%
Mobile phone E Q E l., 63%
Tablet i+] B
Television TR
— Percentage of respondents- base size 360

o_f—'

Not interested in using the internet .
Report repairs

65%

Making a payment (e.g. rent, council

Lack of confidence/skills
tax, service charges)

Too expensive Check your rent balance
Updating your information (telephone

Privacy and security concerns .
number, email address etc.)

Health problems Report anti-social behaviour

Lack of infrastructure {computer' Give us your feedback or make a
internet connection etc) o complaint

) Apply for Mutual Exchange (home
Na free internet access near me swap)

Bid for propert
Old age property

Other I 2% Apply for housing
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Report an empty property
Apply for a garage

None




The neighbourhood and local services

Overall appearance of

(710)

The grounds maintenance, such as
grass cutting, in your area
(678)

The caretaking services provided by
St Albans City & District Council
(458)

Value for money of overall estate services
provided by St Albans City & District Council
(595)

W Very satisfied W Fairly satisfied W Neither W Fairly dissatisfied W Very dissatisfied
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Being told when workers
would call (473)

Being able to make
an appointment (476)

Keeping dirt and mess
to a minimum (468)

The repairs service you
received on this occasion (471)

The overall quality
of work (479)

The repair being done
'right first time' (473)

W Very satisfied

Repairs and maintenance

<€

Had a repair in the last 12
months

I Fairly satisfied ~ ® Neither ~ m Fairly dissatisfied W Very dissatisfied

[

Did not have a repair in the
last 12 months
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Future plans
70% 17%

Unlikely to move in the next 3 years Likely to move in the next 3 years

D ° Aged 16-34, as opposed to almost
" any other age group (except 55- 64)

@
me Respondents who have arrears

More likely to be

& Flats/Maisonettes, as opposed to

@ Respondents living in
ZE those living in Bungalows

Rentfrom us

Don't know

Move into sheltered
accommaodation

I .
: Note: The categories under :
Rent from another council 5% 1 “most likely to be” moving |
Jlocal authority | . |
| represent the significant |
. I
Buy own proparty an : differences between subgroups. |
[martgage, buy] e e e e e e e e

Rent from another 2%

housing association
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Health and wellbeing

The mean scores of St. Albans residents are lower than those of England population when it
comes to Life satisfaction, Worthwhile and Happiness, while their anxiety mean score is higher

than England’s population mean score.
Mean

score
Anxiety - England 2.91
Happiness - St. Albans 6.73

Worthwhile - England 7.87
Worthwhile - St. Albans 6.91

Life Satisfaction - England
Life Satisfaction - St. Albans

6.59

7.68
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mlow ®mMedium = High mVery high
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Benchmarking

In comparison to HouseMark’s latest benchmark scores, St Albans’ general needs tenants’
scores are around the median (above or below), with the notable exception of satisfaction with
the value for money that the rent provides, which is positioned in the top 25% (top quartile) of

organisations nationally.

National HouseMark Benchmark St. Albans City &
2015 - 16 (%)

Core Question

Top

Median

District Council
Bottom | Housing Service (2017)

Quartile

Overall Service provided 89.0

85.7

Quartile (%)
81.0

Quality of home 86.4 83.6 80.1

Neighbourhood 89.0 85.9 81.2 87

Rent provides value for money 85.1 81.0 77.0
Service charges provide value 6.6 21 63 24

for money

Repairs and maintenance 83.1 79.6 73

Listens to views 74.4 68.7 62.5
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B - eottom quartile P00 = Below median 0 =Median

= Above median [ = Top quartile



Key driver analysis

Listening to views and acting upon them (65%) and providing residents the opportunity to make
their views known (65%), together with dealing with complaints (62%) have a relatively low
satisfaction and these have a relatively strong influence on overall satisfaction.

Question Correlation Satisfaction

Repairs and Maintenance _ 0635 78.07%
The overall quality of your home _ 0615 BE.EBE‘E'
Your enquiries generally _ 0.597 ??.52%'
Listening toviews and acting upon them _ 0.594 ES.M%'
Service Charges providing value for money _ 0.568 ?4.[!?%'
Dealing with Complaints B o030 62.08%)|
Providing residents the opportunity to make wviews known - 0.511 Eﬂ.ﬂﬂ%l
Rrent providing value for money - 0.494 EE.EBE‘E'
Dealing with moving or swapping home (transfers and exchanges) - 0475 51].58%'
Value for money of overall estate services - 0.453 ES.BB%'
The caretaking services - 0422 ES.?E%'
Dealing with ASB [ 64.25%|
Overall appreance of neig hbourhoods ] 0.374 78.59%|
Neighbourhood as a place to live - 0370 86.70 E!I'Eul
Grounds maintenance, such as grass cutting, in your area - 0.302 E.?_zﬁ.%l
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Areas of improvement

= There is room for improvement in how St. Albans
City & District Council Housing Service listens to
their resident’s views and acts upon them

= Offering residents the opportunity to make their
views known is another matter where there is room
for improvement

= Dissatisfaction regarding the overall repair and
maintenance service (15%) might be improved by
doing more repairs right the first time

" |mprovements of the value for money of overall
estate services and grounds maintenance
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